monitoring and analysing issuers’ financial data, monitoring the market prices of financial
instruments, regularly analysing asset and liability management figures submitted to the risk
management committee and analysing sensitivity tests for material parameters of market risk.

17 The currencies modelled are the euro, US dollar, Chinese yuan, Indian rupee, Korean won and Russian ruble.

Sava Re d.d. SFCR  2021

71

The Company mostly manages the risk arising from its participations in subsidiaries through clearly
set business and risk management strategies, which the Group companies must consider, and
through active Group governance.

Regarding market risk, we carried out four sensitivity analyses, applying various parameters that
affect the level of the solvency capital requirement for market risk and the level of the Company’s
eligible own funds, and consequently the solvency position. The table below shows the results of
selected sensitivity analyses.

Impact of sensitivity analyses on eligible own funds, the SCR and the Company’s solvency
ratio
EUR thousand

Eligible own
funds

Difference
from base

value
SCR

Difference
from base

value

Solvency
ratio

Difference
from base

value
Base values as at 31 December
2021

615,653   218,039   282%

Increase in interest rates of 100
basis points

612,123 -3,531 217,037 -1,003 282% 0 p.p.

Decrease in interest rates of 100
basis points

618,578 2,924 218,938 898 283% 1 p.p.

Fall in value of equity securities of
20%

612,530 -3,123 217,056 -984 282% 0 p.p.

Decrease in value of property of
25%

611,647 -4,007 217,702 -337 281% -1 p.p.

Decrease in value of participation in
Zavarovalnica Sava of 20%

555,423 -60,231 207,994 -10,046 267% -15 p.p.

Decrease in value of participation in
insurer Vita of 20%

594,828 -20,826 214,522 -3,518 277% -5 p.p.

Base values as at 31 December
2020

596,036   219,399   272%

Increase in interest rates of 100
basis points

594,305 -1,731 218,888 -511 272% 0 p.p.

Decrease in interest rates of 100
basis points

597,136 1,099 220,097 698 271% -1 p.p.

Fall in value of equity securities of
20%

593,636 -2,400 219,137 -262 271% -1 p.p.

Decrease in value of property of
25%

592,434 -3,602 219,610 211 270% -2 p.p.

Decrease in value of participation in
Zavarovalnica Sava of 20%

537,714 -58,322 209,935 -9,465 256% -16 p.p.

Decrease in value of participation in
insurer Vita of 20%

578,143 -17,893 216,454 -2,946 267% -5 p.p.

The first sensitivity analysis was an increase and decrease in interest rates. We conducted the
analysis by raising or lowering the base curve of the risk-free interest rate for all maturities by 100
basis points. Then, a new calculation was made of eligible own funds and the solvency capital
requirement for all interest-rate-sensitive assets and liabilities. An increase in interest rates of 100
basis points resulted in a decrease in the Company’s eligible own funds slightly below the Company’s
materiality threshold18 as well as a decline in its SCR. Thus the impact of the sensitivity analysis on